P.S.C. No. 12, Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 2 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 2

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES RESIDENTIAL

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by residential customers.

# **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

#### RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

(I)

- \* The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.
- \*\* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- \*\*\* Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01447 /Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$1.19, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

UCI Z 8 ZUI3

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE: July 25, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 29, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenp R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2013-00245 dated July 19, 2013.

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

Bunt Kirtley

EFFECTIVE

7/29/2013

P.S.C. No. 12, Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 2 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 2

# **CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE -- RATE SCHEDULES** RESIDENTIAL

# **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by residential customers.

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

#### RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

+ (GCR) \*\* = Total Rate Base Rate 20.90000 Ś 20.90000 Customer Charge \* 1.25707 /Ccf All Ccf \*\*\* 0.43185 \$ 0.82522

- The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.
- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01447 /Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 - 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$1.19, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

CANCELLED KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(1)

DATE OF ISSUE: June 4, 2013

DATEEFFECTIVE: May 30, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No. 2013-00101 dated May 30, 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

> > TARIFF BRANCH

5/30/2013

P.S.C. No. 12, Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 2 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 2

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES RESIDENTIAL

# **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by residential customers.

# **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

#### RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

(1)

- \* The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.
- \*\* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- \*\*\* Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01447 /Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$.47, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

CANCELLED

MAY 3 0 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE: April 29, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 29, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No.2013-00114 dated April 26, 2013



4/29/2013

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by residential customers.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

#### RATES

**Gas Cost** 

Recovery Rate

+ (GCR) \*\* **Base Rate** = Total Rate **Customer Charge \*** 20.90000 20,90000 All Ccf +++ 0.97116 /Ccf 0.43185 0.53931 S

- The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.
- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01447/Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 - 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$.47, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

CANCELLED

APR 2 9 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JEFF R. DEROUEN

> **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR** TARIFF BRANCH

DATE OF ISSUE: December 21, 2012 DATE EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2013

ISSUED BY: Glenn, R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Lenn K. Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No.

2 enme

2/1/2013

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

dated

(1)

**EFFECTIVE** 

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

# **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by residential customers.

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

#### RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

+ (GCR) \*\* Total Rate Base Rate \$ 20.90000 Customer Charge \* 20.90000 All Ccf \*\*\* 0.97116 /Ccf 0.43185 0.53931

- The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.
- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01447/Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 - 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$.47, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

CANCELLED

FEB 0 1 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

DATE OF ISSUE: December 21, 2012 DATE EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2013

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

dated

(I)

2/1/2013

## **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by residential customers.

# CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

# **RATES**

Recovery Rate + (GCR) \*\* = Total Rate

Base Rate 20.90000 20.90000 Customer Charge \* All Ccf \*\*\* 0.43185 0.53931 0.97116 /Ccf

(I)

The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.

Gas Cost

- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component \*\*\* (CEPRC)" of .01173/Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 - 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$.47, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

> CANCELLED KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

> > TARIFF BRANCH

DATE OF ISSUE: January 28, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 28, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

Menn R.

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2012-00549 dated January 23, 2013.

1/28/2013

# **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

RECEIVED

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

# **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by residential customers.

# CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

#### RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

(GCR) \*\* **Base Rate** Total Rate 20.90000 Customer Charge \* 20.90000 All Ccf \*\*\* 0.43185 0.53009 0.96194 /Ccf

The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.

- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01173/Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 - 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$.47, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

CANCELLED

FFB 0 1 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DATE OF ISSUE: October 31, 2012

DATE EFFECTIVE: October 29, 2012 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2012-00434 dated October 26, 2012

10/29/2012

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

(R)

P.S.C. No. 12, Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 3 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 3

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - RATE SCHEDULES **SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL\***

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by small non-residential customers.

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

#### RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

(GCR) \*\* = Total Rate Base Rate **Customer Charge** 31.20000 \$ 31.20000 All Ccf \*\*\* 1.25921 /Ccf 0.43185 0.82736

(1)

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter no larger than AL425
- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Small Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$2.31 as determined in CANCELLED accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE: July 25, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 29, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No. 2013-00245 dated July 19, 2013.

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR** 

TARIFF BRANCH

7/29/2013

P.S.C. No. 12, Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 3 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 3

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - RATE SCHEDULES **SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL\***

# **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by small non-residential customers.

# **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

#### RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

+ (GCR) \*\* Base Rate = Total Rate \$ 31.20000 31.20000 Customer Charge 1.25707 /Ccf All Ccf \*\*\* 0.43185 0.82522

#### **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter no larger than AL425
- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Small Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$2.31 as determined in (1)

accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

CANCELLED IUL 2 9 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

5/30/2013

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

DATE OF ISSUE: June 4, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: May 30, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No. 2013-00101 dated May 30, 2013

P.S.C. No. 12, Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 3 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 3

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL\*

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by small non-residential customers.

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

#### RATES

Recovery Rate

Base Rate + (GCR) \*\* = Total Rate

\$ 31.20000 \$ 31.20000

Gas Cost

Customer Charge \$ 31.20000 \$ 31.20000 All Ccf \*\*\* \$ 0.43185 \$ 0.82522 \$ 1.25707 /Ccf

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter no larger than AL425
- \*\* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Small Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$.91 as determined in ELLED accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(1)

DATE OF ISSUE: April 29, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 29, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No.2013-00114 dated April 26, 2013

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

Sent Kirlley
EFFECTIVE

4/29/2013

CANCELLED

APR 2 9 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL\*

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

**Base Rate** 

# **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by small non-residential customers.

## **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

+ (GCR) \*\* = Total Rate

Customer Charge \$ 31.20000 \$ 31.20000 All Ccf \*\*\* \$ 0.43185 \$ 0.53931 \$ 0.97116 /Ccf

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter no larger than AL425
- \*\* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Small Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$0.91 as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

1/28/2013

DATE OF ISSUE: January 28, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 28, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

11.9

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY In Case No. 2012-00549 dated January 23, 2013.

(1)

## **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

# **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by small non-residential customers.

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

# RATES

Gas Cost

Recovery Rate

Base Rate **Customer Charge** 

**Total Rate** 31.20000

All Ccf \*\*\*

31.20000 0.43185 0.53009 0.96194 /Ccf

# **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter no larger than AL425
- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Small Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$0.91 as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

CANCELLED JAN 28 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

KENTUCKY **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION** 

JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR** 

TARIFF BRANCH

DATE OF ISSUE: October 31, 2012

DATE EFFECTIVE: October 29, 2012 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2012-00434 dated October 26, 2012

10/29/2012

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

(R)

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES LARGE NON-RESIDENTIAL\*

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by large non-residential customers.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

Gas Cost

#### RATES

Recovery Rate

Base Rate + (GCR) \*\* = Total Rate

Customer Charge \$ 131.00000 \$ 131.00000

1 - 2,000 Ccf \$ 0.43185 \$ 0.82736 \$ 1.25921 /Ccf

1 - 2,000 Ccf \$ (1)2,001 - 10,000 Ccf \$ 0.26696 0.82736 1.09432 /Ccf (1)10,001 - 50,000 Ccf \$ 0.18735 \$ 0.82736 1.01471 /Ccf (1) 0.97471 /Ccf (1)50,001 - 100,000 Ccf \$ 0.14735 \$ 0.82736 \$ (1)Over 100,000 Ccf \$ 0.12735 0.82736 0.95471 /Ccf

# **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

Meter larger than AL425

\*\* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Large Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$17.97, as determined in CE COMMISSION accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: July 25, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 29, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Ordek of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2013-00245 dated July 19, 2013.

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CANCELLED

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

Bunt Kirtley

10010046

7/29/2013

## **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

## AVAILABILITY

Available for use by large non-residential customers.

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

#### RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

				11000	. ,				
	Base Rate			(GCR) **			Total Rate		
Customer Charge	\$	131.00000					\$	131.00000	
1 - 2,000 Ccf	\$	0.43185		\$	0.82522		\$	1.25707	/Ccf
2,001 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.26696		\$	0.82522		\$	1.09218	/Ccf
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.18735		\$	0.82522		\$	1.01257	/Ccf
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.14735	•	\$	0.82522		\$	0.97257	/Ccf
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.12735		\$	0.82522		\$	0.95257	/Ccf

CANCELLED KENTUCKY PUBLIC

# **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter larger than AL425
- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Large Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$17.97, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

(I)

DATE OF ISSUE: June 4, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: May 30, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUEID BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Dlean R. Genner Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No. 2013-00101 dated May 30, 2013

5/30/2013

**KENTUCKY** PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JEFF R. DEROUEN **FXECUTIVE DIRECTOR** TARIFF BRANCH

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES LARGE NON-RESIDENTIAL\*

# **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by large non-residential customers.

## CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

# RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

	Base Rate		_+	(GCR	GCR) **		Total Rate			
Customer Charge	\$	131.00000					\$	131.00000		
1 - 2,000 Ccf	\$	0.43185		\$	0.82522		\$	1.25707	/Ccf	(1
2,001 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.26696		\$	0.82522		\$	1.09218	/Ccf	1)
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.18735		\$	0.82522		\$	1.01257	/Ccf	()
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.14735		\$	0.82522		\$	0.97257	/Ccf	(1
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.12735		Ś	0.82522		Ś	0.95257	/Ccf	1)

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

Meter larger than AL425

\*\* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance With COMMISSION the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Large Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$7.05, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE:

April 29, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 29, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, Piresident and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No.2013-00114 dated April 26, 2013

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

MAY 3 0 2013

JEFF R. DEROLIEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TAR!IFF BRANCH

FFFFCTIVE

4/29/2013

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

# **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by large non-residential customers.

## **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

#### RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

CANCELLED APR 2 9 2013 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

					over y mate			
	Base Rate			(GC	R) **	= <u>To</u>	otal Rate	_
Customer Charge	\$	131.00000				\$	131.00000	
1 - 2,000 Ccf	\$	0.43185		\$	0.53931	_\$	0.97116	/Ccf
2,001 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.26696		\$	0.53931	\$	0.80627	/Ccf
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.18735		\$	0.53931	\$	0.72666	/Ccf
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.14735		\$	0.53931	\$	0.68666	/Ccf
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.12735		\$	0.53931	\$	0.66666	/Ccf

# **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter larger than AL425
- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Large Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$7.05, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

> KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> > JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

> > > TARIFF BRANCH

DATE OF ISSUE:

January 28, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 28, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

1/28/2013 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Gervice Commission of KY in Case No. 2012-00549 dated January 23, 2013.

(1)(1)(1)

(1)

# **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by large non-residential customers.

# **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

#### **RATES**

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

** = Total Rate
\$ 131.00000
0.53009 \$ 0.96194 /Ccf
0.53009 \$ 0.79705 /Ccf
0.53009 \$ 0.71744 /Ccf
0.53009 \$ 0.67744 /Ccf
0.53009 \$ 0.65744 /Ccf
-

CANCELLED

JAN 28 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO

# **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

Meter larger than AL425

\*\* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Large Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$7.05, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

> KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> > JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DATE OF ISSUE: October 31, 2012

DATE EFFECTIVE: October 29, 2012 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glepn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2012-00434 dated October 26, 2012

10/29/2012

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

(R)

(R) (R)

(R) (R)

P.S.C. No. 12, Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 5 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 5

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

0.06000

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by interruptible customers.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Over 100,000 Ccf \$

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

Ś

#### RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR) \*\* **Base Rate Total Rate Customer Charge** 250.00000 250.00000 1 - 10,000 Ccf \$ 0.16000 \$ 0.82736 0.98736 /Ccf (1) 10,001 - 50,000 Ccf \$ 0.12000 \$ 0.82736 0.94736 /Ccf (I)50,001 - 100,000 Ccf \$ 0.08000 \$ 0.82736 \$ 0.90736 /Ccf (1)

0.82736

\$

0.88736 /Ccf

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company.

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$89.72, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

\*\* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

CANCELLED

(I)

OCT 2 8 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC ERVICE COMMISSION

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DERCUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EEEEATI /E

7/29/2013

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

DATE OF ISSUE: July 25, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 29, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2013-00245 dated July 19, 2013.

P.S.C. No. 12, Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 5 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 5

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

# **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by interruptible customers.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

Gas Cost

# RATES

Recovery Rate (GCR) \*\* Base Rate Total Rate **Customer Charge** 250.00000 250.00000 1 - 10,000 Ccf \$ 0.16000 0.98522 /Ccf 0.82522 10,001 - 50,000 Ccf \$ 0.12000 0.82522 0.94522 /Ccf 50,001 - 100,000 Ccf \$ 0.08000 0.90522 /Ccf \$ 0.82522 Over 100,000 Ccf \$ 0.06000 \$ 0.82522 0.88522 /Ccf

CANCELLED

JUL 2 9 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(1)

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company.

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$89.72, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

\*\* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: June 4, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: May 30, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2013-00101 dated May 30, 2013

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

FEFECTIVE

EFFECTIVE

5/30/2013

P.S.C. No. 12, Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 5 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 5

CANCELLED

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

# **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

#### AVAILABILITY

Available for use by interruptible customers.

## CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

#### RATES

MAY 3 0 2013 Gas Cost Recovery Rate KENTUCKY PUBLIC (GCR) \*\* SERVICE COMMISSION Total Rate Base Rate Customer Charge 250.00000 250.00000 \$ 1 - 10,000 Ccf \$ \$ 0.98522 /Ccf 0.16000 \$ 0.82522 0.94522 /Ccf 10,001 - 50,000 Ccf \$ 0.12000 \$ 0.82522 \$ (1) 50,001 - 100,000 Ccf \$ 0.08000 \$ 0.82522 0.90522 /Ccf (1) Over 100,000 Ccf \$ 0.82522 \$ 0.88522 /Ccf 0.06000 (I)

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company.

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$35.20, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

\*\* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: April 29, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 29, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Blem R. Janny

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No.2013-00114 dated April 26, 2013

KENTUCKY'
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

4/29/2013

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

## APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by interruptible customers.

# CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

#### RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate Base Rate (GCR) \*\* = Total Rate 250.00000 Customer Charge 250.00000 0.69931 /Ccf 1-10,000 Ccf \$ 0.16000 0.53931 \$ \$ 0.53931 0.65931 /Ccf 10,001 - 50,000 Ccf \$ 0.12000 \$ 0.53931 \$ 0.61931 /Ccf 50,001 - 100,000 Ccf \$ 0.08000 Ŝ 0.06000 0.53931 0.59931 /Ccf Over 100,000 Ccf \$

CANCELLED APR 2 9 2013 KENTUCKY PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company.

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$35.20, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

> KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> > JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

> > > TARIFF BRANCH

DATE OF ISSUE:

January 28, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 28, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

1/28/2013

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2012-00549 dated January 23, 2013.

(1) (1)(1) (1)

# **CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE**

# **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

# **AVAILABILITY**

Available for use by interruptible customers.

## CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

## **RATES**

DATE OF ISSUE:

October 31, 2012 DATE EFFECTIVE: October 29, 2012 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

	Base Rate_			+ (GCR) **			Tota		
Customer Charge	\$	250.00000					\$	250.00000	
1 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.16000		\$	0.53009		\$	0.69009	/Ccf
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.12000		\$	0.53009		\$	0.65009	/Ccf
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.08000		\$	0.53009		\$	0.61009	/Ccf
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.06000		\$	0.53009		\$	0.59009	/Ccf

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company.

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$35.20, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

CANCELLED JAN 28 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

> > TARIFF BRANCH

10/29/2012

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2012-00434 dated October 26, 2012

(R) (R) (R)

(R)